
DON ORESTES ROMUALDEZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (DORELCO) 
National Highway, Brgy. San Roque, Tolosa, Leyte 
• Website: www.dorelco.com.ph • Email: ogm.dorelco@gmail.com

INVITATION TO BID 

2019-09 

The Don Orestes Romualdez Electric Cooperative, Inc. (DORELCO) through its Bids and Awards

Committee (BAC) invites Suppliers to apply for accreditation and bid for the Procurement of Line Construction and 

Housewiring Materials and Labor Services for the Housewiring of the following: 

Approved Budget Non-refundable 

LOT Item Description 
Funding for the Contract Cost of Bid 

Source (PhP) Documents 
(Inclusive of VA TI (PhP) 

1 Various Line Hardwares 431,988.00 500.00 

2 Various KVA Rating ofTransformer 250,000.00 500.00 

3 Various Lenqth of Poles SEP 2019 962,000.00 1,000.00 

4 Various Sizes of Conductor 478,912.00 500.00 

5 KWH Meter 264,000.00 500.00 

6 Housewirinq Materials 456,000.00 1,000.00 

7 Labor Services (Housewirinq) 144,000.00 500.00 

Issuance of Bid Documents November 7-15, 2019 

(Except Saturdays, Sundays & Holidavs) 

Pre-Bid Conference November 18, 2019 1 :30 PM - DORELCO Solidarity Hall 

Submission of Sealed Bids November 22, 2019 (8:30 - 9:00 AM) 

Opening of Bids November 22, 2019 (9:00 AM) 

Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary 

"pass/fail" criterion as specified in The Government Procurement Reform Act: IRR-RA 9184 (2017). 

Only those who have purchased the bidding documents shall be allowed to participate in the pre-bid 

conference and raise or submit written queries or clarifications. Only a single authorized agent/representative per 
bidder shall be permitted to attend the pre-bid conference and opening of sealed bids to be held at DORELCO 
Board Room, Brgy. San Roque, Tolosa, Leyte on the dates specified above and allowed to participate, provided, that 
he/she has presented the requisite authorization from the business he/she represents together with other 
requirements. 

For further inquiries and/or purchase of Bid Documents, please contact the BAC Chairperson at ( +63) 915 

467 7602 I BAC Secretariat at ( +63) 999 880 9502 or email at dorelco.msd@gmail.com. 

DORELCO, thru the BAC reserves the right to reject any or all bids at any time prior to award of the contract, 

to annul the bidding process, to waive any required formality in the bids or to accept any o er that it considers 

most advantageous to the cooperative without incurring any liability to the aff cted · er/s. 

POL" November 6, 2019 

Manila Bulletin: November 6, 2019 

ENGR. EVEUNA K. OPENIANO 

Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee 


